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SCP-5259

DC-DC Converter
50W, Isolated, 4- Regulated Outputs

Description:

The SCP-5259 Series DC-DC converters are high-density self-contained multi-
output power supplies. They incorporate Sensitron’s proprietary technology which
enables 4 independently regulated outputs and extremely low input ripple current.
These power supplies will operate at a base plate temperature of –55 - 125 OC over
the DC input range of 15V to 50V. The outputs can be inhibited by a logic level
signal. One of the four outputs can be user programmed via a voltage source or a
resistor value to ground.

Features:
•  15V to 50V Input Voltage Range •  High Efficiency
•  80V Input Transient for 1 Sec. •  Very Low Input Ripple Current (100ma)
•  -55 to +125OC operating range •  Self contained, No external components
•  Four Fully Regulated Outputs •  Logic Control
•  One programmable Output •  Fast Response
•  Fixed Frequency Switching •  Thermal Shutdown (optional)
•  Synchronous Rectification

Packaging
•  Low Profile Aluminum Case 0.6” x 2.4” x 4.2”
• Cold plate mounting
• PCB mounting
• Near-Hermetic (Moisture and Contamination Resistant, Gross Leak Tested)
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SCP-5259

Electrical Characteristics Tc = 25OC, unless specified otherwise.
PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS VALUE UNITS

Min. Typ. Max.

Input Voltage
Tc = -55 – 125 degC

Continuous,
Transient, 1 s
Other Transients

15 28 50
80 V

Startup Threshold
Voltage

Tc = -55 – 125 degC
Inhibit = H

15 V

Input Under
voltage  Turn OFF

Tc = -55 – 125 degC
 Inhibit = H

12 14 V

Input DC Current Vin = 28V
Nominal  Load
No Load
Inhibited

2000
300
5

mA

Input Ripple
Current

Vin = 28V
Nominal  Load

100 mA

Input Reverse
Current

Peak Value                          Note 1
 I2  t    Value

150 A
A2s

Hipot Voltage Sea Level
    Input to Chassis
    Output to Chassis
    Input to Output

1000
  500
1000

VDC

Total Output
Power

    Nominal,        Tcase = 85 degC
                          Tcase = 125 degC
Overload, 1 s ,Tcase = 85 degC

50
40
75

W

Output 1
Nominal Voltage
Ripple Voltage
Nominal Current

Overload Current
Transient
Response Time

Tc = -55 – 125 degC

B = 10kHz – 10MHz
Tc = 85 degC
Tc = 125degC
0 – 30 second                      Note2
   Step Load 50% to 100%

5.00
.1
2.0
1.5
120
1

V
Vp-p

A
A
%
ms

MIL-STD-704E
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SCP-5259

Output 2
Nominal Voltage
Ripple Voltage
Nominal Current

Overload Current
Transient
Response Time

Tc = -55 – 125 degC

B = 10kHz – 10MHz
Tc = 85 degC
Tc = 125degC
0 – 30 second                      Note2
   Step Load 50% to 100%

3.30
.07
7.5
6.1
120
1

V
Vp-p

A
A
%
ms

Output 3
Nominal Voltage
Ripple Voltage
Nominal Current

Overload Current
Transient
Response Time

Tc = -55 – 125 degC

B = 10kHz – 10MHz
Tc = 85 degC
Tc = 125degC
0 – 30 second                       Note2
   Step Load 50% to 100%
   Step Input 28V to 50V

2.50
.05
3.0
2.0
120

V
Vp-p

A
A
%

Output 4
Nominal Voltage
Ripple Voltage
Nominal Current

Overload Current
Transient
Response Time

Tc = -55 – 125 degC

B = 10kHz – 10MHz
Tc = 85 degC
Tc = 125degC
0 – 30 second                      Note2
   Step Load 50% to 100%
   Step Input 28V to 50V

.90

4.40
.05

120

2.20

2.00

V
Vp-p

A
A
%

Cross Regulation Load Change  20% to 100% 1 %
Inhibit Voltage L = Power OFF

H = Power ON
0

2.6
.5 V

Startup Delay Vin = 28V .2 s
Soft Start Ramp-
up

Vin = 28V 4 ms

Trim Input Ratio                                              Note 3 1 V/V
Efficiency Vin = 28V,  Pout = 50W,  Tcase =

85 degC,   Output 4 = 2.2V
70 %
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Physical Characteristics
Temperature
Operating Tc = -55C to +125C
Storage Tc = -65C to +150C
Altitude
Operating -2,000 ft  to  60,000ft
Cooling
Power Dissipation  < 25 W   Continuous
Thermal Impedance
Case to Ambient

 TBD

Mechanical
Case Outline 4.20”L, 2.40”W, 0.60”H
Mass TBD

NOTES
1. Input protected by diode connected between pins 2 (anode) and 1(cathode). Fast acting

disconnect device is recommended.
2. Followed by 300s operation at reduced power (80% load)
3. Output 4 will follow the Trim Voltage. Internal setting = 2.2V, can be lowered by connecting

the Trim Resistor to the Common Ground.
4. Total power will be gradually reduced for temperatures exceeding the threshold level.
5. Vertical orientation in free air.

Electrical Connections
Pin # Function

1 Input Voltage, Positive
2 Input Voltage, return
3 N/A
4 N/A
5 Inhibit
6 Chassis
7 Output 5.0V, Positive
8 Output 3.3V, Positive
9 Common Return
10 Common Return
11 Output 2.5V, Positive
12 Output 0.9 – 2.2V, Positive
13 Trim Input
14 N/C
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Typical Connection Diagram

Case Outline (Inches)

PCB Mounting - Example

1
2

5
6

7

8

9
10
11
12

13

14

+5.0V
+3.3V

+2.5V
+.9V - 2.2V

Rtrim

+28V

28V_Return

ON / OFF

Fast Acting
Disconnect
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DISCLAIMER: 
 
1- The information given herein, including the specifications and dimensions, is subject to change without prior notice to improve product 
characteristics. Before ordering, purchasers are advised to contact the Sensitron Semiconductor sales department for the latest version 
of the datasheet(s). 
2- In cases where extremely high reliability is required (such as use in nuclear power control, aerospace and aviation, traffic equipment, 
medical equipment, and safety equipment), safety should be ensured by using semiconductor devices that feature assured safety or by 
means of users’ fail-safe precautions or other arrangement. 
3- In no event shall Sensitron Semiconductor be liable for any damages that may result from an accident or any other cause during 
operation of the user’s units according to the datasheet(s). Sensitron Semiconductor assumes no responsibility for any intellectual 
property claims or any other problems that may result from applications of information, products or circuits described in the datasheets.  
4- In no event shall Sensitron Semiconductor be liable for any failure in a semiconductor device or any secondary damage resulting from 
use at a value exceeding the absolute maximum rating.  
5- No license is granted by the datasheet(s) under any patents or other rights of any third party or Sensitron Semiconductor.  
6- The datasheet(s) may not be reproduced or duplicated, in any form, in whole or part, without the expressed written permission of 
Sensitron Semiconductor.  
7- The products (technologies) described in the datasheet(s) are not to be provided to any party whose purpose in their application will 
hinder maintenance of international peace and safety nor are they to be applied to that purpose by their direct purchasers or any third 
party. When exporting these products (technologies), the necessary procedures are to be taken in accordance with related laws and 
regulations. 
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