### <u>SENSITRON</u> SEMICONDUCTOR

SCP-5259 PRELIMINARY

TECHNICAL DATA DATA SHEET, REV. ENG-

# DC-DC Converter 50W, Isolated, 4- Regulated Outputs



Description:

The SCP-5259 Series DC-DC converters are high-density self-contained multioutput power supplies. They incorporate Sensitron's proprietary technology which enables 4 independently regulated outputs and extremely low input ripple current. These power supplies will operate at a base plate temperature of -55 - 125 °C over the DC input range of 15V to 50V. The outputs can be inhibited by a logic level signal. One of the four outputs can be user programmed via a voltage source or a resistor value to ground.

### Features:

- 15V to 50V Input Voltage Range
- 80V Input Transient for 1 Sec.
- -55 to +125°C operating range
- Four Fully Regulated Outputs
- One programmable Output
- Fixed Frequency Switching
- Synchronous Rectification

- High Efficiency
- Very Low Input Ripple Current (100ma)
- Self contained, No external components
- Logic Control
- Fast Response
- Thermal Shutdown (optional)

### Packaging

- Low Profile Aluminum Case 0.6" x 2.4" x 4.2"
- Cold plate mounting
- PCB mounting
- Near-Hermetic (Moisture and Contamination Resistant, Gross Leak Tested)

• 221 West Industry Court □ Deer Park, NY 11729-4681 □ Phone (631) 586 7600 Fax (631) 242 9798 •
• World Wide Web - http://www.sensitron.com • E-Mail Address - sales@sensitron.com •

### SENSITRON SEMICONDUCTOR

SCP-5259

PRELIMINARY

TECHNICAL DATA DATA SHEET, REV. ENG-

lectrical Characteristics Tc = 25°C, unless specified otherwise.					
PARAMETER	TEST CONDITIONS		VALUE		UNITS
		Min.	Тур.	Max.	
Input Voltage	Tc = -55 – 125 degC Continuous, Transient, 1 s Other Transients	15 M	28 IL-STD-70	50 80 4E	V
Startup Threshold Voltage	Tc = -55 – 125 degC Inhibit = H			15	V
Input Under voltage Turn OFF	Tc = -55 – 125 degC Inhibit = H		12	14	V
Input DC Current	Vin = 28V Nominal Load No Load Inhibited		2000 300 5		mA
Input Ripple Current	Vin = 28V Nominal Load		100		mA
Input Reverse Current	Peak ValueNote 1I² tValue			150	A A <sup>2</sup> s
Hipot Voltage	Sea Level Input to Chassis Output to Chassis Input to Output		1000 500 1000		VDC
Total Output Power	Nominal, Tcase = 85 degC Tcase = 125 degC Overload, 1 s ,Tcase = 85 degC		50 40 75		W
Output 1 Nominal Voltage Ripple Voltage Nominal Current Overload Current Transient Response Time	Tc = -55 - 125  degC $B = 10kHz - 10MHz$ $Tc = 85  degC$ $Tc = 125  degC$ $0 - 30  second$ $Step  Load  50%  to  100%$		5.00 .1 2.0 1.5 120 1		V Vp-p A A % ms

• 221 West Industry Court □ Deer Park, NY 11729-4681 □ Phone (631) 586 7600 Fax (631) 242 9798 •
• World Wide Web - http://www.sensitron.com • E-Mail Address - sales@sensitron.com •

## SENSITRON SEMICONDUCTOR

SCP-5259

PRELIMINARY

TECH	NICAL [	ΔΑΤΑ	
DATA	SHEET	, REV.	ENG-

Output 2 Nominal Voltage Ripple Voltage Nominal Current Overload Current Transient Response Time	Tc = -55 - 125  degC B = 10kHz - 10MHz Tc = 85 degC Tc = 125degC 0 - 30 second Note2 Step Load 50% to 100%		3.30 .07 7.5 6.1 120 1		V Vp-p A % ms
Output 3 Nominal Voltage Ripple Voltage Nominal Current Overload Current Transient Response Time	Tc = -55 - 125  degC $B = 10 kHz - 10 MHz$ $Tc = 85  degC$ $Tc = 125  degC$ $0 - 30  second$ $Step  Load  50%  to  100%$ $Step  Input  28V  to  50V$		2.50 .05 3.0 2.0 120		V Vp-p A A %
Output 4 Nominal Voltage Ripple Voltage Nominal Current Overload Current Transient Response Time	Tc = -55 - 125  degC B = 10kHz - 10MHz Tc = 85 degC Tc = 125degC 0 - 30 second Note2 Step Load 50% to 100% Step Input 28V to 50V	.90 4.40	.05 120	2.20 2.00	V Vp-p A %
Cross Regulation	Load Change 20% to 100%		1		%
Inhibit Voltage	L = Power OFF H = Power ON	0 2.6		.5	V
Startup Delay	Vin = 28V		.2		S
Soft Start Ramp-	Vin = 28V		4		ms
	Note 3		1		V/V
Efficiency	VIII = 28V, POUI = 50VV, I Case =		70		%
	1 85 deg $C$ , Output 4 = 2.2V				

• 221 West Industry Court □ Deer Park, NY 11729-4681 □ Phone (631) 586 7600 Fax (631) 242 9798 •
• World Wide Web - http://www.sensitron.com • E-Mail Address - sales@sensitron.com •

#### TECHNICAL DATA DATA SHEET, REV. ENG-

#### **Physical Characteristics**

Temperature	
Operating	Tc = -55C to +125C
Storage	Tc = -65C to +150C
Altitude	
Operating	-2,000 ft to 60,000ft
Cooling	
Power Dissipation	< 25 W Continuous
Thermal Impedance	TBD
Case to Ambient	
Mechanical	
Case Outline	4.20"L, 2.40"W, 0.60"H
Mass	TBD

#### NOTES

- 1. Input protected by diode connected between pins 2 (anode) and 1(cathode). Fast acting disconnect device is recommended.
- 2. Followed by 300s operation at reduced power (80% load)
- 3. Output 4 will follow the Trim Voltage. Internal setting = 2.2V, can be lowered by connecting the Trim Resistor to the Common Ground.
- 4. Total power will be gradually reduced for temperatures exceeding the threshold level.
- 5. Vertical orientation in free air.

### **Electrical Connections**

Pin #	Function
1	Input Voltage, Positive
2	Input Voltage, return
3	N/A
4	N/A
5	Inhibit
6	Chassis
7	Output 5.0V, Positive
8	Output 3.3V, Positive
9	Common Return
10	Common Return
11	Output 2.5V, Positive
12	Output 0.9 – 2.2V, Positive
13	Trim Input
14	N/C

221 West Industry Court 
Deer Park, NY 11729-4681 Phone (631) 586 7600 Fax (631) 242 9798
World Wide Web - http://www.sensitron.com • E-Mail Address - sales@sensitron.com •

### SENSITRON SEMICONDUCTOR

SCP-5259 PRELIMINARY

TECHNICAL DATA DATA SHEET, REV. ENG-

### **Typical Connection Diagram**



**Case Outline (Inches)** 



**PCB Mounting - Example** 



221 West Industry Court 
Deer Park, NY 11729-4681 Phone (631) 586 7600 Fax (631) 242 9798 •
World Wide Web - http://www.sensitron.com • E-Mail Address - sales@sensitron.com •



#### **TECHNICAL DATA**

#### DISCLAIMER:

1- The information given herein, including the specifications and dimensions, is subject to change without prior notice to improve product characteristics. Before ordering, purchasers are advised to contact the Sensitron Semiconductor sales department for the latest version of the datasheet(s).

2- In cases where extremely high reliability is required (such as use in nuclear power control, aerospace and aviation, traffic equipment, medical equipment, and safety equipment), safety should be ensured by using semiconductor devices that feature assured safety or by means of users' fail-safe precautions or other arrangement.

3- In no event shall Sensitron Semiconductor be liable for any damages that may result from an accident or any other cause during operation of the user's units according to the datasheet(s). Sensitron Semiconductor assumes no responsibility for any intellectual property claims or any other problems that may result from applications of information, products or circuits described in the datasheets.
4- In no event shall Sensitron Semiconductor be liable for any failure in a semiconductor device or any secondary damage resulting from use at a value exceeding the absolute maximum rating.

5- No license is granted by the datasheet(s) under any patents or other rights of any third party or Sensitron Semiconductor.
6- The datasheet(s) may not be reproduced or duplicated, in any form, in whole or part, without the expressed written permission of Sensitron Semiconductor.

7- The products (technologies) described in the datasheet(s) are not to be provided to any party whose purpose in their application will hinder maintenance of international peace and safety nor are they to be applied to that purpose by their direct purchasers or any third party. When exporting these products (technologies), the necessary procedures are to be taken in accordance with related laws and regulations.